Other receivables 291,899 204,286

Allowance for doubtful accounts (14,971) (11,927)

Trade and other receivables ￦  915,693 ￦  636,502

description depositary december 31, 2012 december 31, 2011

current:

  Time deposits Woori Bank and others ￦  42,056 ￦  27,295

  Special deposits Industrial Bank of Korea 89,500 74,500

  Money Market Fund Citibank and others 66,740 22,415

non-current:

  Special deposits Shinhan Bank and others 100 89

  Available-for-sale financial assets Gyeongsangnam-do

   Metropolitan Government and others 38,479 32,211

Total  ￦  236,875 ￦  156,510

Korean won (millions)

Korean won (millions)

7  Fair Value of Financial Instruments

(a) The carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments as of december 31, 2012 and 2011 are summarized as follows:

During 2011, the Group acquired additional shares of its subsidiaries as follows:

 percentage of ownership (%) parent’s ownership interest

 Additional Before additional After additional  Before additional  After additional

subsidiaries acquisition acquisition acquisition acquisition acquisition

Lotte Suwon Station

  Shopping Town Co., Ltd. ￦  14,250 95.00% 95.00% ￦  (19) ￦  14,231

Liaoning Lotte Mart Co., Ltd. 13,387 100.00% 100.00% 9,094 22,482

Lotte Business Management

  (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. 21,578 100.00% 100.00% 14,139 35,716

PT. Lotte Mart Indonesia 21,652 100.00% 100.00% 62,274 83,926

Lotte Cinema Vietnam Co., Ltd. 3,851 90.00% 90.00% (552) 3,298

Qingdao Lotte Mart Commercial Co., Ltd. 18,360 100.00% 100.00% 38,247 56,607

Lotte Vietnam Shopping Co., Ltd. 47,666 80.00% 94.55% (23,456) 17,345

Lucky Pai Limited 10,386 63.22% 73.80% 8,450 9,865

Total ￦  151,130   ￦  108,177 ￦  243,470

Korean won (millions)

note   4  5  6  7  notes to the consolidated
financial statements
loTTe shoppIng co., lTd. And sUBsIdIARIes

Korean won (millions)

(*1) Book value is considered as a reasonable approximate value of fair value.
(*2) Marketable available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value based on the market prices which are traded in the active market.
(*3)  Some of non-marketable available-for-sale financial assets that do not have a quoted market price in an active market are measured at fair value based on valuation of